
 

 

  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Economic Regeneration, 
Housing and the Arts Policy 

and Accountability 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 26 April 2017 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Daryl Brown 
Councillor Adam Connell 
Councillor Alan De'Ath (Chair) 
 

Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Harry Phibbs 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

18 April 2017 
 

 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 

  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Economic Regeneration, Housing and the 
Arts Policy and Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

26 April 2017 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 * See note below.  

3.   MINUTES  1 - 7 

4.   DIGITAL INCLUSION – HOUSING SERVICES  8 - 15 

5.   TACKLING WORKLESSNESS  16 - 26 

6.   ADULT LEARNING  
a. Review of Adult Learning’s recent Ofsted Inspection and 
Recommendations  
b. West London Area Review of Adult Community Learning  
 

 
27 - 37 

 
38 - 42 

 

7.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  42 - 47 

 
The next meeting will be held on 13 June in the Small Hall at 
Hammersmith Town Hall. The meeting will start at 7:00pm. 

Members and residents are invited to submit suggestions for the work 
programme, either at the meeting or by email to 
ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk  

 

 
 
* If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it is  
entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant interest which they 
consider should be declared in the public interest, they should declare the existence and, 
unless it is a sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it becomes 
apparent.  
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in attendance and speak, any 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest or other significant interest may also make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote 
taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and speak, then the 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should withdraw from the meeting whilst the 
matter is under consideration. Councillors who have declared other significant interests 
should also withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation in the 

mailto:ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk


 

  

matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may give rise to a perception of a 
conflict of interest.  
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a dispensation to that effect 
has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Economic 
Regeneration, 

Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 7 March 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Daryl Brown, Adam Connell, Alan De'Ath 
(Chair) and Harry Phibbs 
 

Other Councillors: Lisa Homan and Stephen Cowan 
 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Lucy Ivimy. 
 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January were agreed to be accurate. 
 

41. GREENING OUR ESTATES  
 
Councillor De’Ath explained that the council wanted to be the greenest 
council in the country and that there had been many initiatives across 
different service areas to help achieve this. There had been a number of 
projects to make estates greener and he invited Sharon Schaaf to present the 
work to the committee.  
 
Sharon Schaaf explained that the council had implemented green roofs, tree 
and wildflower planting, rainwater gardens, swales and food growing projects 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

at many of the estates in the borough. The first projects had begun in 2012/13 
with Flora Gardens being the first project. From 2013/14 larger schemes 
began at the Queen Caroline and Maystar Estates and at Cyril Thatcher and 
Richard Knight Sheltered Accommodation Blocks. The schemes included a 
25% increase in permeable surfaces, 20,000m³ of water retention capacity, 
600 trees, green roofs, food growing areas and water harvesting systems. 
These schemes were partially funded through the EU Life+ project. The 
projects had also involved residents in the changes being made to their 
estates and this had been a key part of their success; there had since been 
many applications for further environmental improvements as a result of the 
enthusiasm generated. Some of the schemes had been recognised with a 
number of awards from the Landscape Institute, including the EU Life+ 
schemes winning the
[...]
tes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

period of time; he suggested that these properties could then be used as 
temporary accommodation. Councillor Homan suggested that a report on 
Temporary Accommodation Procurement could be brought to the PAC, 
including a response to Councillor Phibbs’ suggestion. 
 
Councillor Phibbs said that he had also asked for an item on the removal of 
satellite dishes. Councillor De’Ath explained that he felt that this issue would 
be better dealt with as a member’s enquiry rather than requiring a PAC report, 
as it was a relatively small problem. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.20 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION, HOUSING AND THE 
POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 

 
26 April 2017 

 

 

Digital Inclusion – Housing Services 
 

Report for the Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Lisa Homan and the 
Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion, Councillor Sue Fennimore 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification -  For Policy and Accountability Committee Review and Comment 
 

Wards Affected:  All 
 

Accountable Director: Nilavra Mukerji, Director of Housing Services 
 

Report Author: Andy Stocker, Service 
Transformation Manager 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2781 
Email:Andy.stocker@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides an overview of work undertaken to date to promote and develop 

projects and initiatives to support digital inclusion amongst residents in the borough. 
 
 It focuses on the work being undertaken by the Housing directorate, working with 3rd 

sector organisations and Council housing residents, and provides an outline
[...]
ivation 

 
OPTIONS TO CONSIDER 

Apprenticeships 

Employability training 

Volunteer work 

 

 

 Information on bank accounts 

 Advice on budgeting 

 Ways to make your money go further 

 Exploring various ways to maximise your 
income 

 How credit works 
DEBT ADVICE 

One to one session with a qualified adviser that: 

 Explains priority and non-priority debts 

 Shows ways to help you get out of debt 

 Finds the best options for you 

 Explains the debt recovery process 
IN-WORK BENEFITS ADVICE 

One to one session with a qualified adviser that 

looks at: 

 Universal Credit / Benefit Cap 

 Better off calculations 

 Housing allowance/benefits 

 Tax credits 

 DHP 
 

 

We can arrange a one to one session with a 

qualified advisor to help you make the right 

choice about careers and training and further 

education 

 

P
age 26



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
ECONOMIC REGENERATION, HOUSING AND THE 
ARTS POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 

26 April 2017  
 

 

Review of Adult Learning’s recent Ofsted Inspection and Recommendations  
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Councillor Andrew 
Jones and the Acting Cabinet Member for Education, Councillor Sue 
Fennimore  

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Information 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Jo Rowlands 
Lead Director for Regeneration, Planning & Housing Services  
 

Report Author:  
Eamon Scanlon  
Head of Adult Learning & Skills 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0208753 6321 
Email: eamon.scanlon@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In November 2016 the Hammersmith & Fulham Adult Learning & Skills 
Service was inspected by Ofsted. The service was rated as good overall. This 
report sets out the results of the inspection and explains how the council has 
used the results to improve the service further. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the PAC review the Ofsted recommendations following the recent 
inspection of
[...]
lp learners progress. 

 Teachers direct learners effectively to other courses that help them plan for their 
next steps. For example, learners join employability courses that help them 
prepare curriculum vitae and make job applications. Others move on to further 
study options within the service or with other local further education providers 

 Managers’ well-established relationships with a range of partners, including the 
National Careers Service, local employment agencies and Jobcentre Plus (JCP), 
ensure that learners have good access to independent careers advice and 
guidance. Most learners who spoke to inspectors said that they felt they are 
being prepared well for their next steps in learning or employment. The 
progression of learners to employment is good, particularly so for those 
completing childcare courses.  

 Managers have developed new courses and programmes with partners that are 
successfully attracting new learners, particularly those who aim to gain 
employment. With JCP, managers have developed courses to respond to the 
needs of residents in light of reforms to the welfare system. Well-considered new 
courses help residents manage their finances better and use the internet 
effectively in managing their day-to-day lives.  

 While qualitative evidence shows that the provision does engage new learners, 
managers do not routinely analyse data and trends in the engagement of 
learners to help review and plan provision.  

 

 
 

Page 36



   
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Next steps for the provider 
 
Leaders and those responsible for governance should ensure that they: 
 
 prioritise the recruitment of a suitably qualified mathematics teacher so that the 

number of mathematics courses is increased 

 routinely scrutinise plans to improve outcomes for learners taking basic 
qualifications in English, mathematics and ESOL to ensure that actions are fully 
effective 

 review data regularly to ensure that new learners whom the service is targ
[...]
ies to take 

steps towards healthier, more independent lifestyles. 

3. RESPONSIVE: Service delivery should support West London’s ‘Vision for 

Growth” and be responsive to current labour market and employer needs. 

4. MEETING BASIC SKILLS NEEDS: The curriculum offer in West London 

should concentrate on Basic English including ESOL, maths and digital 

skills programmes, health and wellbeing, family learning, social inclusion, 

LDD, community engagement, retraining and cohesion programmes. 

Learners’ views should continue to be sought, considered and used to 

influence and design the offer. 

5. ENABLING PROGRESSION: ACLs across West London should work 

towards developing clear progression pathways, including into FE and HE. 

All adult learners should be offered careers support. Learners should also 

be encouraged to be active citizens and be healthier, more self-sufficient 

and resilient.  

6. LOCAL: Future ACL delivery in West London should enable variable 

delivery models. Learners should remain at the heart of the provision and 

there should be mechanisms to engage learners in the development of any 

proposed changes and to assess the impact of any proposed changes on 

all learners. 

7. JOINED-UP ON POLICY: West London Boroughs should strive to develop 

joined up policies – making use of pan-London policies where they have 

been developed. 

8. FAIRLY FUNDED: Funding for Adult Community Learning in West London 

should be fairly allocated while avoiding destabilising any one provider. 

Resources should be used to deliver ACL effectively in the broader context 

of funded skills delivery in West London.   

2.6 Adopting this outline strategy and principles would enable West London 

boroughs to move towards a coherent, consistent offer to West London 

residents – recognising differing demand in different localities. It would provide 

a strategic framework for ACL in West London for future negotiation with the 

Mayor post-devolution and be a
[...]
 disabled people  

Housing for refugees and asylum seekers 
 

Jo Rowlands To provide an overview of what the Council does to 
provide housing for refugees and asylum seekers, 
and the rules and funding streams relating to these. 

Tenants and Residents Halls Nilavra Mukerji To discuss how the council are trying to get tenants 
and residents halls used more. 

Arts James Fitzgerald To consider an update on progress made against the 
Arts Strategy. 

Garages Nilavra Mukerji To consider efforts made to improve lettings rates and 
to investigate whether the Council is using its garages 
on Housing Revenue Account land effectively. 

Communal Heating Charges Kath Corbett To consider whether improvements could be made to 
the way in which residents with communal heating are 
billed. 

 

P
age 47


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Digital Inclusion – Housing Services
	5 Tackling Worklessness
	Worklessness Appendix 1
	Worklessness Appendix 2
	Worklessness Appendix 3

	6a Review of Adult Learning's recent Ofsted Inspection and Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Ofsted Inspection Report

	6b West London Area Review of Adult Community Learning
	7 Date of the Next Meeting and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Economic 
Regeneration, 

Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 26 April 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Daryl Brown, Adam Connell, Alan De'Ath 
(Chair) and Lucy Ivimy 
 

Other Councillors: Andrew Jones and Sue Fennimore 
 
Officers: Nilavra Mukerji - Director of Housing Services, Andy Stocker - Service 
Transformation Manager in Housing Services, Joseph Pascual – H&F Link and 
Support Manager, Glendine Shepherd – Head of Housing Solutions 
 
Partners: Jaya Lalwani -  Training Supervisor and Digital Inclusion Coordinator at 
Citizens Advice Hammersmith and Fulham 

 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harry Phibbs and 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017 were agreed to be 
accurate. 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

47. DIGITAL INCLUSION – HOUSING SERVICES  
 
Andy Stocker explained that digital inclusion meant helping people to benefit 
from the internet, through access to information, better deals and increased 
contact with friends and family. It was estimated that 12% of the borough’s 
population could not access the internet; for residents living in Council houses 
this figure rose to 30% and so schemes to improve digital inclusion on 
housing estates had been set up.  
 
Digital inclusion schemes had been piloted on the Queen Caroline Estate and 
at Waterhouse Close Sheltered Accommodation. These schemes involved 
grants being provided for a broadband connection and IT equipment and 
training sessions then being offered in residents’ halls. Training sessions had 
been delivered by Council officers, volunteers, staff of Bishop Creighton 
House and even school children as part of the Council’s youth takeover day. 
The support offered was tailored to each person attending, although everyone 
left the session with an email address. So far more than 40 residents had 
been given training on how to use the internet.  
 
Andy Stocker said that there was significant demand for digital inclusion 
services in sheltered accommodation. He explained that the current service 
model was not able to deliver training in all 47 of the residents halls in the 
borough, but that a model based on hub venues in each area of the borough 
would be possible. This idea would be dependent on both additional funding 
being identified, possibly through crowdfunding on Spacehive, and on more 
volunteers being recruited. 
 
Jaya Lalwani explained that Citizens Advice Hammersmith and Fulham 
delivered training at Avonmore Library and at the Advice Centre in Shepherds 
Bush through its TechTalk scheme. Digitally themed coffee mornings were 
also arranged which helped people to improve their skills. The service had 30 
digital champions and also promoted online training through 
learnmyway.com. Some learners were now so confident using computers that 
they were training others.  
 
A resident said that they were pleased to hear that digital inclusion was being 
promoted but that the service needed to be rolled out further as many, 
especially those living in the south of the borough, couldn’t access the 
training. Andy Stocker explained that a trial had been planned on an estate in 
Fulham but that the TRA had not been able to commit to doing what was 
needed of it to launch the scheme. He said that he hoped that the service 
could benefit all residents in time. 
 
A resident said that the knowledge and attitude of the member of staff giving 
the training was important to the scheme’s success; an early trainer at one of 
the schemes had not been well liked by learners and this had led to people 
not wanting to attend. Andy Stocker said that a lot had been learned from 
pilots, including the need for friendly trainers.  
 
Councillor Connell said that he was surprised by the high proportion of people 
who did not access the internet and asked what was done to help those who 

http://www.learnmyway.com/


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

did not live in council housing. Andy Stocker explained that residents not able 
to access the housing run schemes were signposted to voluntary sector 
organisations which the council funded to provide this type of training. 
Councillor Fennimore explained that improving digital inclusion was an 
important part of tackling loneliness and isolation and that the Health, Adult 
Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and Accountability Committee had 
already reviewed the Council’s progress on the issue. The Poverty and 
Worklessness Commission recommendations would also help the Council to 
promote digital inclusion. 
 
A resident said that digital inclusion needed to be addressed by national 
government. The Chair suggested that the Council could lobby the 
government to ask them to focus on improving digital inclusion. Councillor 
Fennimore said that it was already a government priority but that more 
pressure might persuade the government to fund more schemes. 
 
Nilavra Mukerji explained that government was already doing some work to 
encourage businesses to help people to use the internet. Councillor Jones 
said that the Council also felt that getting businesses to engage residents in 
the digital world was an important way to increase digital inclusion. A resident 
said that businesses would always be interested in how they could profit from 
providing such training but that so long as residents remembered this their 
help in learning about computers and the internet could be very useful. 
 
The Chair noted that many parents might be concerned about their children’s 
ability to access inappropriate material online and asked whether this fear 
was used to help make residents more digitally aware. Jaya Lalwani said that 
talks were run in conjunction with primary schools which covered online 
safety. Councillor Fennimore said that Age UK ran very good 
intergenerational digital inclusion projects elsewhere in the country which 
could be looked at for delivery in Hammersmith and Fulham. 
 
A resident said that the TRA at Waterhouse Close wanted to install wifi 
across the building at a low cost per resident. He explained that the Council 
had prevented the work from going ahead and asked why this was. Andy 
Stocker said that in principle the Council supported the scheme, however, 
permission from the Council as the owner of the building had not been sought 
for the works and so their potential impact had not been assessed. The works 
had been stopped pending that assessment which was ongoing, and 
consultation with residents to check that they were happy with the proposal. 
Councillor Ivimy said that it was also important that a shared network was 
properly secured.  
 
The Chair thanked residents for sharing their experiences and officers and 
others for their work to help people use technology to their advantage. 
 

48. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS  
 
Glendine Shepherd explained that the government’s welfare reforms had 
been aimed at making work pay. The impact of welfare reform on 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

unemployed households was significant and so the council had taken steps to 
help people into work.  
 
The key welfare reforms were the introduction of the benefit cap and 
combination of previous benefits into Universal Credit. The benefit cap had 
reduced housing benefit for 1335 families in the borough. 65% of those 
households which had been capped were no longer seeing their benefit 
reduced, either because they had been helped into work and so eligible to 
collect working tax credit (480 households) or because they had been 
exempted from the cap because of disability or because they had moved to 
cheaper accommodation. Universal Credit mainly affected new applicants and 
this had been rolled out in most of the borough; officers had worked with 
Jobcentre Plus to develop an effective system of managing applications to 
reduce the impact of the new system. Universal Credit’s earning’s taper 
allowed people to work unlimited hours and still claim so it was easier to 
encourage people to seek work.  
 
The schemes which the Council ran to help people into work included:  

- H&F Link and Support which runs the H&F Advice Hub, located at 145 
King Street, where residents could get advice and assistance on a 
wide range of subjects. Support was provided by Hammersmith 
Jobcentre Plus, WorkZone, OnePlace and Adult Learning and Skills.  

- WorkZone which helped residents into work and training and helped 
business with recruitment. 

- OnePlace which brought together staff from a range of council 
services, Jobcentre Plus and other agencies to provide support for 
those who were long-term unemployed, vulnerable or who had 
complex needs.  

 
A resident asked whether internships and apprenticeships were available 
through the council’s schemes. Joseph Pascual explained that WorkZone 
provided apprenticeships, whilst the council also offered people the chance to 
do an apprenticeship or some work experience at the council. 
 
The Chair asked whether pastoral support was available for people who had 
been out of work for a long time. Joseph Pascual said that it was, those who 
had been out of work for a long time were given an action plan including 
tailored support which could include a range of pastoral schemes. 
 
A resident asked whether the gender and age of those accessing services 
were monitored. Glendine Shepherd confirmed that these statistics were 
recorded and services were adjusted to ensure that they met the needs of all 
communities.  
 
Councillor Connell noted that Hammersmith Jobcentre Plus was due to close 
and asked what impact this would have. Glendine Shepherd explained that 
some Jobcentre Plus staff would relocate to 145 King Street but that there 
would be an impact. Officers were trying to make sure that the required 
support was made available by Jobcentre Plus. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Connell noted that the government had removed the duty to 
monitor income based child poverty as it introduced the benefit cap. He asked 
whether the council’s records allowed officers to assess the impact of the cap 
on children. Joseph Pascual explained that officers monitored the number of 
children affected by the cap and worked closely with other agencies to 
mitigate the impact of the benefit cap on them. Councillor Connell asked that 
the figures for the number of children affected by the benefit cap be shared 
with him.  
 
Councillor Connell asked whether the lessons learned from the roll out of 
Universal Credit had been passed on to government. Joseph Pascual 
explained that officers met with staff at the Department for Work and 
Pensions regularly; at these meetings officers explained any issues which 
had been encountered and were frank about the impact of any problems. The 
Department for Work and Pensions seemed to take the council’s concerns 
seriously and some improvements had been made to processes. Glendine 
Shepherd explained that the biggest problem with Universal Credit was that 
claimants were not paid their first benefit for 6 weeks.  
 
A resident asked what support was made available to those who were 
managing their rent for the first time. Joseph Pascual explained that officers 
would help residents to understand tenancies and resolve issues with the 
payment of benefits to allow residents to pay their rent; if someone was 
struggling to pay rent then the Council could ask the Department for Work 
and Pensions to put in an ‘Alternative Payment Arrangement’ which would 
see housing benefit paid straight to the landlord. Councillor Fennimore noted 
that Hammersmith and Fulham’s ‘Trusted Partner’ status meant that it was 
easier for officers to arrange ‘Alternative Payment Arrangements’ where it 
was necessary.  
 
Glendine Shepherd said that when Universal Credit had first been introduced 
it had been very much a one size fits all system. This had caused problems 
for many but the Department for Work and Pensions had made changes and 
the Council had influenced this change.  
 
Councillor Ivimy commended officers for their efforts in trying to get people 
back into work and for building an effective relationship with the Department 
for Work and Pensions.  
 

49. REVIEW OF ADULT LEARNING'S RECENT OFSTED INSPECTION AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Eamon Scanlon explained that the Adult Learning and Skills Service was 
based at the Macbeth Centre, with outreach at the Adult and Community 
Learning Centre at Arc Swift Primary Academy and at Normand Croft 
Community Centre. 7,000 students attended courses each year.  
 
In November 2016 the Adult Learning and Skills Service had been inspected 
by Ofsted; the service had been rated good with some outstanding features. 
The Skills Funding Agency had agreed to continue to fund courses, with £2.7 
million being paid in 2016-17. Some of the highlights of the report were 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

courses designed to support employment needs, social benefits of courses, 
the services’ leadership and the safeguarding and prevent training received 
by staff.  
 
The inspection had also highlighted a number of areas for improvement. 
These were being acted upon, as follows: 

- Recruit a mathematics teacher so that more classes could be run. 
Recruitment of a maths teacher was ongoing. 

- Routinely scrutinise plans to improve outcomes for those taking basic 
qualifications in English, Maths and ESOL 
Officers were addressing issues with poor performance by some 
learners and with high dropout rates. This was being done by 
assessing learner’s abilities better and ensuring that they were 
supported through their courses. 

- Review data to ensure that new learners are participating 
Officers had worked with the business intelligence team to get weekly 
reports which helped them to ensure that courses were performing well 
and engaging learners.  

- Ensure that learners’ progress and achievement are recorded and 
recognised 
The requirements of the existing scheme had been publicised whilst 
possible improvements were being considered. 

 
Eamon Scanlon said that Ofsted’s recommendations had been useful in 
identifying areas where the service could be improved; they had been fed in 
to the service’s Quality Development and Improvement Plan and they would 
all be acted upon.  
 
The Chair congratulated the service and all of the staff in it for achieving a 
good rating. Residents said that they felt that the service was good and were 
pleased that it had been officially recognised.  
 
Councillor Connell noted that PREVENT training was very important and 
asked whether staff were trained to recognise far-right extremism. Eamon 
Scanlon said that nationally developed courses had been attended by staff 
and that this had been very broad, covering all types of extremism, including 
training on far-right groups and ideologies. Councillor Fennimore said that the 
ability to identify far-right extremism had become more important since the 
Brexit vote as there had been a surge in activity. Councillor Ivimy asked 
whether any significant issues had arisen in the borough. Eamon Scanlon 
said that there had been 1 PREVENT issue reported by the service, although 
the person had lived outside of the borough. The service had been told that it 
had responded to the issue effectively. 
 

50. WEST LONDON AREA REVIEW OF ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING  
 
Eamon Scanlon explained that funding for Adult Learning and Skills was likely 
to be devolved to the Mayor of London and then to sub-regions. 
Hammersmith and Fulham was part of the West London sub-region. It was 
possible that the service would lose funding as a result of these 
arrangements; officers were working to mitigate the impact of any changes on 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

learners. A task and finish group had agreed eight principles for the future 
provision of Adult Community Learning in West London.  
 
A resident asked whether the council could do anything to ensure that 
learners did not suffer as a result of the devolution of funding. Eamon Scanlon 
explained that holding the area review was important as it guaranteed that 
learners would be engaged in the development of any proposed changes; 
negotiations with London Councils about funding would also be critical to 
ensuring that the service remained good.  
 

51. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A resident asked that an item on Sheltered Accommodation be brought to the 
PAC. It was noted that the PAC had considered an item on Sheltered 
Accommodation in September 2016 and that it was probably therefore too 
soon to bring another item on the topic. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.55 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


